E D S  S Y S T E M S  U N I T
I N D I A N A  H E A L T H  C O V E R A G E
P R O G R A M S
Companion Guide: Healthy
Indiana Plan 820 Payment
Transaction - Capitation
and POWER Account
L I B R A R Y  R E F E R E N C E  N U M B E R :  C L E L 1 0 0 4 3

Table 3.8 – Element ID TRN01-TRN04
Element ID Usage Guide Description and Valid Values Comments
TRN01 R Trace Type Code
3 – Financial Reassociation Trace
Number by the receiver
This indicates that the 820 transaction is
being sent separately from the EFT.
TRN02 R Check or EFT Trace Number The field is used to re-associate the
payment with the remittance
information.
TRN03 S Originating Company Identifier
Federal Tax ID number – 1752548221
This is always the EDS federal tax ID,
preceded by a 1.  It must be 10 digits
long.  It is identical to TRN03.
TRN04 S Originating Company Supplemental
Code
P – POWER Account
C – Capitation
This will be P when the file contains
POWER Account payment details.  The
data element will contain a C to indicate
a file that consists of Capitation
payment details.
Table 3.9 – Premium Receivers Identification Key
Segment Name Premium Receiver’s Identification Key
Segment ID REF
Loop ID N/A
Usage Situational
Segment Notes This segment provides the receiver a key associated with this premium payment by EDS.  For
HIPAA Health Premium Payments, this must contain the Master Account Number.
Example REF*14*999999999A
Table 3.10 – Element ID REF01-REF02
Element ID Usage Guide Description and Valid Values Comments
REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier
14 – Master Account Number (HIPAA
Health Premium Payments)
REF02 R Premium Receiver Reference Identifier This element includes the 9 digit
insurer id and region code.
Companion Guide: 820 Payment Transaction -  Section 3: Premium Payment Order and
Capitation and POWER Account Remittance Advice Specifications
Library Reference Number: CLEL10043 3-5
[ASC X12N 820 (004010X061) and 004010X61A1 Addenda]
Revision Date: July 2009
Version: 3.0
Table 3.11 – Coverage Period
Segment Name Coverage Period
Segment ID DTM
Loop ID N/A
Usage Required
Segment Notes The segment is used to relay the start and end date of the coverage period associated with this
premium payment.
Example DTM*582****RD8*20020901-20020930
Table 3.12 – Element ID DTM01-DTM06
Element ID Usage Guide Description and Valid Values Comments
DTM01 R Date/Time Qualifier
582 – Report Period
DTM02 N/A Payer Process Date This is not used by the IHCP.
DTM03 N/A Time This is not used by the IHCP.
DTM04 N/A Time Code This is not used by the IHCP.
DTM05 R Date/Time Period
RD8 – Range of Dates
DTM06 R Date/Time Period This provides the coverage period for
this payment in CCYYMMDD-
CCYYMMDD format.
Table 3.13 – Premium Receiver’s Name
Segment Name Premium Receiver’s Name